STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

CITY OF ST. LOUIS )

Gary S. Weiss, being first duly sworn on his oath, states:

1. My name is Gary S. Weiss. I work in the City of St. Louis, Missouri, and

] am employed by Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE as Manager, Regulatory

Accounting.

2. Attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes is my Direct

Testimony on behalf of AmerenUE consisting of~ pages, and Schedules

GSlN- £1- & .$ w- E~.;Ji all of which have been prepared in written form for introduction into

evidence in the above-referenced docket.

3. I hereby swear and affirm that my answers contained in the attached

testimony to the questions therein propounded are true and correct.

G~y S. Weiss

Subscribed and sworn to before me this~~y of July, 2009.

{lw.{).JAb-Tf4.b).J
My commission expires:

Notary Public

rArnanda Tesdall·~ PWIIc
" Notary seel. sr.c. 01
:!: Missouri. Sl~~

Commlulon 1071_7
My Commillion ""'11

AmerenUE
ORIGINAL COST OF ELECTRIC PLANT

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION AT MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28,2010

($000)

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

.!::ll!E FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
lA) (B) lC) lD)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 FRANCHISES - PRODUCTION $ 19,122 $ 7,115 $ 26,237
2 OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT-PRODUCTION 19,437 201 19,638
3 OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT-DISTRIBUTION 5,123 5,123

4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 43,682 7,316 50,998

PRODUCTION PLANT
5 NUCLEAR 3,183,156 10,248 3,193,404
6 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 116,731 116,731
7 CALLAWAY DISALLOWANCES (357,588) (357,588)
8 STEAM 2,969,453 75,993 3,045,446
9 HYDRAULIC 268,721 42,043 310,764
10 OTHER 1,189,230 7,843 1,197,073

11 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 7,369,703 136,127 7,505,830

12 TRANSMISSION PLANT 629,816 9,237 639,053

13 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 4,005,464 232,210 4,237,674

14 GENERAL PLANT 528,133 24,409 552,542

15 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $ 12,576/798 $ 409,299 $ 12,986,097

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
16 {1) Eliminate Plant balances related to FAS 143 Asset Retirement Obligation
17 NUCLEAR $
18 STEAM 126,101)
19 DISTRIBUTION (338)
20 GENERAL (232)

21 TOTAL $ (26,671)

22 (2) Plant Additions for the true-up period April through February 2010
23 INTANGIBLE FRANCHISES - PRODUCTION 7,115
24 OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT-PRODUCTION 201
25 NUCLEAR 10,248
26 STEAM 102,094
27 HYDRAULIC 42,043
28 OTHER 7,843
29 TRANSMISSION 9,237
30 DISTRIBUTION 232,548
31 GENERAL 30,947

32 TOTAL 442,276

33 13) Eliminate portions of plant in service for multi use general facilities which are applicable to gas

[…]

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL
AT MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28,2010

($000)

PRO FORMA
ELECTRIC MISSOURI

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION TOTALS ALLOCATION JURISDICTIONAL
(A) (BI Ie) (D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 FRANCHISES - PRODUCTION $ 26,237 FIXED $ 25,080
2 OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT-PRODUCTION 19,638 FIXED 18,772
3 OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT-DISTRIBUTION 5,123 DIRECT 5,098

4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 50,998 48,950

PRODUCTION PLANT
5 NUCLEAR 3,193,404 FIXED 3,052,575
6 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 116,731 FIXED 111,583
7 CALLAWAY DISALLOWANCES (357,588) DIRECT (339,359)
8 STEAM 3,045,446 FIXED 2,911,142
9 HYDRAULIC 310,764 FIXED 297,059
10 OTHER 1,197,073 FIXED 1,144,282

11 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 7,505,830 7,177,282

12 TRANSMISSION PLANT 639,053 DIRECT 639,053

13 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 4,237,674 DIRECT 4,217,395

14 GENERAL PLANT 552,542 tABOR 534,584

15 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $ 12,986,097 $ 12,617,264

SCHEDULE GSW-E1-2

AmerenUE
RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION AT MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE·UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010

($000)

TOTALS PROFORMA
PER PROFORMA ELECTRIC

LINE FU NCTIONAL CLASSIFICAnON BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(AI (B) (C) (D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 FRANCHISES - PRODUCTION $ 1,166 $ 682 $ 1,848
2 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT· PROD 12,769 4,519 17,288
3 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT· DIST 4,698 4,698
4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 18,833 5,201 23,834

PRODUCTION PLANT
5 NUCLEAR 1,214,535 56,764 1,271,299
6 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 59,268 3,380 62,648
7 STEAM 1,308,661 46,629 1,355,290
8 HYDRAULIC 72,124 7,575 79,699
9 OTHER 466,702 28,595 495,297
10 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 3,121,290 142,943 3,264,233

11 TRANSMISSION PLANT 222,325 12,789 235,114

12 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 1,760,800 128,306 1,889,106

13 GENERAL PLANT 256,108 20,370 276,478

14 TOTAL DEPRC, & AMORT RESERVE $ 5,319,156 $ 309,609 $ 5,688,165

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
15 (1} Eliminate Resef'l6 balallCes related to FAS 143. Asset Retirement Obligation
16 NUCLEAR $
17 STEAM (7,865)
18 DISTRIBUTION (254)
19 GENERAL (148)

20 TOTAL $ (8,267)

21 (2) Resef\le Balance al March 31, 2009 adjusted to reflect Resef\le Balance at
22 February 28, 2010,
23 INTANGIBLE FRANCHISES· PROD 583
24 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT· PROD 4,503
25 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT - OIST
26 NUCLEAR 60,060
27 STEAM 53,737
28 HYDRAULIC 3,727
29 OTHER 28,509
30 TRANSMISSION 12,713
31 DISTRIBUTION 125,767
32 GENERAL 23,135

[…]

FEDERAL INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT
MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL CURRENT FEDERAL INCOME TAXES
FACTOR PER DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL J. ADAMS

FEDERAL INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT

STATE INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT
MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL STATE INCOME TAXES
FACTOR PER DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL J. ADAMS

STATE INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT

CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENT
MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL CITY EARNINGS TAX
FACTOR PER DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL J. ADAMS

CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENT

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

MISSOURI
JURISDICTIONAL

(B)

182,684
-14.91%

(27,242)

170,951
-0.29%

(496)

26,664
-0.29%

(76)

324
-64.98%

(211)

SCHEDULE GSW-E6

AmerenUE
AVERAGE CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION AND AVERAGE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

MARCH 31, 2009
($000)

2

DESCRIPTION
(A)

AVERAGE CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION

AVERAGE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

$

$

MISSOURI
JURISDICTIONAL

(B)

(2,814)

(15,641)

SCHEDULE GSW-E7

.'

AmerenUE
ALLOCATION OF ACCUMUl.ATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

AT MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010
($000)

2

3

4

TOTAL PROFORMA
ELECTRIC PRO FORMA ELECTRIC MiSSOURI

DESCRIPTION PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL JURISDICTIONAL
(A) (B) (C) {D} {E}

ACCOUNT 190 $ 20,370 S (375) $ 19,995 $ 19,178

ACCOUNT 282 (1,322,086) (102,658} (1,424,744} (1.379,384)

ACCOUNT 283 (39483) 1482 (38001) (36597)

TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $ (1,341,199) $ (101,651) $ (1.442.7fiO) $ (1.396.803)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT

5 Changes in balances from March 31,2009 to end of true-up period February 28, 2010,

ALLOCATION TO MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL

6 ACCOUNT 190 Items are allocated to Missouri Jurisdictional based on what the various items are related to, The net plan1, variable, labor
7 and fixed allocations are used to allocate the various items,

8 ACCOUNT 282 Items are functionalized and allocated to Missouri jurisdiction on the same basis as plant.

9 ACCOUNT 283 Items are allocated to Missouri Jurisdictional based on what the various items are related to, The net plant and fixed
10 allocations are used to allocate the various items,

SCHEDULE GSW-E8

AmerenUE
ALLOCATION OF PENSION AND OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS REGULATORY LIABILITIES

AT MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010
($000)

TOTAL MISSOURI
LINE DESCRIPTION COMPANY JURISDiCTIONAL (1)

(A) (B) (C)

PENSIONS
1 PENSION TRACKER REG L1ASILITY AT 9/30/2008 $ (9,270) $ (8,969)
2 PENSION TRACKER REG ASSET AT 2/28/2010 4,877 4,718

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
3 OPES TRACKER REG UABIUIY AT 9/30/2008 {16,181} (15,655}
4 OPES TRACKER REG L1ASILlIY AT 2/28/2010 (12,559) (12,151)

5 TOTAL REGULATORY LIABILITY $ (33,133) $ (32,O57)

6 (1) Allocated to Missouri Jurisdictional based on labor allocation.

SCHEDULE GSW-E9

AmerenUE
TOTAL ELECTRIC AND MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL

PER BOOK AND PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010

($000)

ADJUSTED
TOTAL PROFORMA TOTAL

~ DESCRIPTION ELECTRIC ADJUSTMENTS ELECTRIC
(A) (B) (el (D)

OPERATING REVENUES
1 MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL $ 2,148,193 $ 148,355 2,296,548
2 SALES FOR RESALE 24,200 (1,042) 23,158
3 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 48,599 13,917 62,516

4 TOTAL REVENUES 2,220,992 161,230 2,382,222

ADJUSTMENT FOR SYSTEM REVENUES:
5 RENTAL PAYMENTS -INTERCOMPANY (20,808) (20,808)
6 LEASED LAND RENTAL REVENUE (2,173) (2,173)
7 AGRIC. LAND RENTAL REVENUE (34) (34)
8 OFF-SYSTEM SALES RENTAL REVENUE (345) (345)
9 MERAMEC TERMINAL REVENUE

10 TOTAL SYSTEM REVENUES (23,360) (23,360)

11 ALLOCATION OF SYSTEM REVENUES 23,360 23,360

12 DISPOSITION OF ALLOWANCES 4,331 4,331

13 OFF·SYSTEM SALES - ENERGY 465,444 (157,721) 307,723

14 OFF-SYSTEM SALES-CAPACITY REVENUE 8,051 4,571 12,622

15 TOTAL REVENUES PER BOOKS $ 2,698,818 $ 8,080 $ 2,706,898

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS:
16 (11 REMOVE ADD ON REVENUE TAX $ (99,961)
17 (21 ELIMINATE UNBILLED REVENUE
18 MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL 15,997
19 SALES FOR RESALE (1,053)
20 (31 ANNUALIZE 2009 RATE CHANGE 166,113
21 (41 ADJUST FOR NORMAL WEATHER
22 MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL 885
23 SALES FOR RESALE 11
24 (51 ADJUST FOR GROWTH THROUGH MARCH (153)
25 (61 ADJUST FOR GROWTH THROUGH FEBRUARY 10,952
26 (71 DAYS ADJUSTMENT (3,721)
27 (81 ADJUST FOR BILLING UNITS 8,672
28 (91 ANNUALIZE CHANGE IN RESALE CUSTOMERS 49,571
29 (10) ELIMINATE PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS 12,696
30 P") NORMALIZE TRANSMISSION REVENUES 1,221

[…]

11 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES: 176,941 168,771

MAINTENANCE EXPENSES:
12 LABOR 75,642 VARIABLE 71,799
13 OTHER 112,189 VARIABLE 106,490

14 TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 187,831 178,289

CAPACITY COSTS
15 BASE LOAD FIXED
16 INTERCHANGE FIXED

17 TOTAL PRODUCTION EXPENSES 1,262,891 1,200,541

18 TRANSMISSION EXPENSES 40,522 DIRECT 40,522

19 REGIONAL MARKET EXPENSES 8,535 DIRECT 8,535

20 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 205,322 DIRECT 204,335

21 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING EXPENSES 56,897 DIRECT 56,887

22 CUSTOMER SERVo & INFO. EXPENSES 11,020 DIRECT 11,020

23 SALES EXPENSES 1,195 DIRECT 1,195

ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES
24 EPRI ASSESSMENT 3,109 DIRECT 3,108
25 ACCOUNT 930-1 856 DIRECT 857
26 A&G DIRECT - MiSSOURI 2,120 DIRECT 2,120

27 TOTAL DIRECT A & G EXPENSES 6,087 6,085

28 ALLOCATED LABOR RATIO 274,551 LABOR 265,628

29 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES 280,638 271,713

30 TOTAL OPERATlNG & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES $ 1,867,020 $ 1,794,748

SCHEDULE GSW-E11~5

AmerenUE
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010

($000)

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS(1) TOTALS
(A) (B) (e) (0)

INTANGIBLE PLANT - PRODUCTION $ 3,701 $ 1,186 $ 4,887
2 INTANGIBLE PLANT - DISTRIBUTION 50 BB9 939

:3 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 3,751 2,075 5,826

PRODUCTION PLANT:
4 NUCLEAR 61,033 (4,046) 56,985
5 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 3,687 3,687
6 CALLAWAY DECOMMISSIONING 6,759 6,759
7 STEAM 53,381 40,765 94,146
B HYDRAULIC 4,340 3,971 8,311
9 OTHER 23,B87 218 24,105

10 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 153,OB7 40,906 193,993

11 TRANSMISSION PLANT 13,591 951 14,542

12 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 132,579 8,463 141,042

13 GENERAL PLANT 19,667 (9,040) 10,647

'14 TOTAL DEPRC. & AMORT. - PLANT 322,695 43,355 366,050

15 AMORT OF MO. MERGER COSTS 416 416
16 AMORT OF Y2K COSTS 157 157
17 AMORT. OF 2006 STORM COSTS 800 800
16 AMORT. OF RATE CASE COSTS 71 (71)
19 AMORT. OF STORM COSTS 490 5,393 5,8B3
20 AMORT. OF VEGETATION MANAGEMENT &
21 INFRASTRUCTURE INSPECTION REG. ASSET~ 256 2,611 3,067
22 AMORT. OF RSG RESETTLEMENT 510 5,610 6,120
23 AMORT. OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY REG ASSETS 3,617 3,617
24 AMORT OF POWER PLANT TRAINING EQUIP. 360 360

25 TOTAL DEPR & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE $ 325,395 $ 61,075 $ 386.470

26 (1) See SCHEDULE GSW-E12-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

SCHEDULE GSW-E12-1

A.merenUE
ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE·UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010
($000)

hlli£ ~ -=D:..::E:..::S;,;;C+,R::;;IP_T:..:.IO=..:.N _
(A) (B)

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

(e)

1
2

3
4

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

14

15
16

(1)

(2)

(3)

Eliminate portions of depreciation and amortization expense for multi-use general facilities